



## Alaimo Group

200 High Street, Mt. Holly, New Jersey 08060 Tel: 609-267-8310 Fax: 609-267-7452  
2 Market Street, Paterson, New Jersey 07501 Tel: 973-523-6200 Fax: 973-523-1765

*MHC  
file: Various Rel Imp Proj file*  
February 12, 2020

Allan Susen, Borough Administrator  
Borough of Haledon  
510 Belmont Avenue  
Haledon, NJ 07508

**Re: Tabulation and Report of Bids  
FY2018 NJDOT Municipal Aid Program &  
FY2019 Community Development Block Grant  
Improvements to Various Streets  
Borough of Haledon  
Our File No.: A-460-043**

Dear Mr. Susen:

For the Mayor and Council's review and consideration, we have attached the bid tabulation for bids received on Tuesday, February 11, 2020, at the Haledon Borough Hall for the above referenced project.

Bids were received from Five (5) Contractors. All bids were reviewed for the following:

1. All unit prices (written) were compared with unit prices (figures) for accuracy.
2. All extensions were checked with bid quantity times unit price bid.
3. All extensions were summed to verify accuracy of total price.
4. Completion of all forms within bid documents (pending legal review).

As shown on the bid tabulation, the low bidder is Cifelli & Son Construction, Inc., of Nutley, New Jersey. Their Total Bid of \$356,141.25 is 2.17 percent below the second low bid received and 15.37 percent below the Engineer's Estimate.

The Contractor and listed subcontractors are not listed on the current New Jersey Department of Labor list of debarred contractors and subcontractors.

Award of the contract to Cifelli & Son Construction, Inc., in the amount of \$356,141.25, must be subject to legal review and the availability of funds.

The resolution awarding the Contract must specifically state that it is subject to the approval of the NJDOT. By copy of this letter, we are forwarding two (2) copies of the bid tabulation to the Local Aid District Office, in accordance with their instructions.

**- Consulting Engineers -**

Civil • Structural • Mechanical • Electrical • Environmental • Planners

Should you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Very truly yours,

ALAIMO GROUP  
CONSULTING ENGINEERS



Ali Mohamed  
Project Manager

Enclosure

cc: Andrew Oddo, Esq., Borough Attorney (w/encl.)  
Leena Abazza, Deputy Borough Clerk (w/encl.)  
Richard Loveless, NJDOT (w/encl.)  
Cifelli & Son Construction (w/encl.)  
Richard A. Alaimo, P.E., AG (w/encl.)

***Alaimo Group***  
***- Consulting Engineers -***

| FY2018 NJDOT Municipal Aid Program &<br>FY2019 Community Development Block Grant<br>Improvements to Various Streets<br><br>Bid Date: Tuesday, February 11, 2020 |                                                       |         |      | ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE                                                        |                | BIDDER NO. 1                                                                                     |                | BIDDER NO. 3                                                              |                | BIDDER NO. 3                                                        |                | BIDDER NO. 4                                                                           |                | BIDDER NO. 5                                                                          |                |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------|---------|------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
|                                                                                                                                                                 |                                                       |         |      | Alaimo Group Consulting Engineers<br>2 Market Street<br>Paterson, NJ 07501 |                | Cifelli & Son General Contracting<br>150 Anderson Avenue<br>Wallington, NJ 07057<br>973-661-4188 |                | American Asphalt<br>96 Midland Avenue<br>Kearny, NJ 07032<br>201-991-9200 |                | 4 Clean Up<br>PO Box 5098<br>North Bergen, NJ 07047<br>201-271-0042 |                | D&L Paving Contractors, Inc.<br>675 Franklin Ave.<br>Nutley, NJ 07110<br>(973)390-6860 |                | DLS Contracting<br>271 US Highway 46 Ste. D205<br>Fairfield, NJ 07004<br>973-661-4199 |                |
| ITEM NO.                                                                                                                                                        | DESCRIPTION                                           | APPROX. |      | UNIT PRICE                                                                 | EXTENDED PRICE | UNIT PRICE                                                                                       | EXTENDED PRICE | UNIT PRICE                                                                | EXTENDED PRICE | UNIT PRICE                                                          | EXTENDED PRICE | UNIT PRICE                                                                             | EXTENDED PRICE | UNIT PRICE                                                                            | EXTENDED PRICE |
|                                                                                                                                                                 |                                                       | QTY     | UNIT |                                                                            |                |                                                                                                  |                |                                                                           |                |                                                                     |                |                                                                                        |                |                                                                                       |                |
| 1                                                                                                                                                               | Mobilization                                          | 1       | LS   | \$5,000.00                                                                 | \$5,000.00     | \$1,000.00                                                                                       | \$1,000.00     | \$14,500.00                                                               | \$14,500.00    | \$7,000.00                                                          | \$7,000.00     | \$12,500.00                                                                            | \$12,500.00    | \$19,429.00                                                                           | \$19,429.00    |
| 2                                                                                                                                                               | Performance and Payment Bond                          | 1       | LS   | \$5,000.00                                                                 | \$5,000.00     | \$4,000.00                                                                                       | \$4,000.00     | \$1.00                                                                    | \$1.00         | \$3,000.00                                                          | \$3,000.00     | \$2,500.00                                                                             | \$2,500.00     | \$10,000.00                                                                           | \$10,000.00    |
| 3                                                                                                                                                               | Maintenance and Protection of Traffic                 | 1       | LS   | \$18,500.00                                                                | \$18,500.00    | \$1,000.00                                                                                       | \$1,000.00     | \$1,500.00                                                                | \$1,500.00     | \$1,000.00                                                          | \$1,000.00     | \$2,500.00                                                                             | \$2,500.00     | \$2,500.00                                                                            | \$2,500.00     |
| 4                                                                                                                                                               | Uniformed police Traffic Directors                    | 1       | AL   | \$35,000.00                                                                | \$35,000.00    | \$35,000.00                                                                                      | \$35,000.00    | \$35,000.00                                                               | \$35,000.00    | \$35,000.00                                                         | \$35,000.00    | \$35,000.00                                                                            | \$35,000.00    | \$35,000.00                                                                           | \$35,000.00    |
| 5                                                                                                                                                               | Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement Milling, 3" or less          | 9,475   | SY   | \$3.50                                                                     | \$33,162.50    | \$5.75                                                                                           | \$54,481.25    | \$4.14                                                                    | \$39,226.50    | \$4.00                                                              | \$37,900.00    | \$4.40                                                                                 | \$41,690.00    | \$4.00                                                                                | \$37,900.00    |
| 6                                                                                                                                                               | Reset Castings                                        | 15      | UN   | \$300.00                                                                   | \$4,500.00     | \$200.00                                                                                         | \$3,000.00     | \$0.01                                                                    | \$0.15         | \$50.00                                                             | \$750.00       | \$0.01                                                                                 | \$0.15         | \$100.00                                                                              | \$1,500.00     |
| 7                                                                                                                                                               | Reset Water Valve Boxes                               | 16      | UN   | \$100.00                                                                   | \$1,600.00     | \$20.00                                                                                          | \$320.00       | \$0.01                                                                    | \$0.16         | \$1.00                                                              | \$16.00        | \$25.00                                                                                | \$400.00       | \$25.00                                                                               | \$400.00       |
| 8                                                                                                                                                               | Hot Mix Asphalt, 19M64 Base Course, Repairs, 5" Thick | 300     | SY   | \$25.00                                                                    | \$7,500.00     | \$35.00                                                                                          | \$10,500.00    | \$0.01                                                                    | \$3.00         | \$21.00                                                             | \$6,300.00     | \$15.00                                                                                | \$4,500.00     | \$40.00                                                                               | \$12,000.00    |
| 9                                                                                                                                                               | Hot Mix Asphalt, 9.5M64 Surface Course, 1 1/2" Thick  | 1,120   | TN   | \$85.00                                                                    | \$95,200.00    | \$96.00                                                                                          | \$107,520.00   | \$81.13                                                                   | \$90,865.60    | \$85.00                                                             | \$95,200.00    | \$75.00                                                                                | \$84,000.00    | \$75.00                                                                               | \$84,000.00    |
| 10                                                                                                                                                              | Reconstruct Inlet                                     | 10      | UN   | \$800.00                                                                   | \$8,000.00     | \$200.00                                                                                         | \$2,000.00     | \$0.01                                                                    | \$0.10         | \$500.00                                                            | \$5,000.00     | \$1,200.00                                                                             | \$12,000.00    | \$900.00                                                                              | \$9,000.00     |
| 11                                                                                                                                                              | Bicycle Safe Grates                                   | 10      | UN   | \$300.00                                                                   | \$3,000.00     | \$225.00                                                                                         | \$2,250.00     | \$300.00                                                                  | \$3,000.00     | \$400.00                                                            | \$4,000.00     | \$310.00                                                                               | \$3,100.00     | \$300.00                                                                              | \$3,000.00     |
| 12                                                                                                                                                              | Replacement Inlet Head, Type 'N-ECO'                  | 10      | UN   | \$375.00                                                                   | \$3,750.00     | \$500.00                                                                                         | \$5,000.00     | \$300.00                                                                  | \$3,000.00     | \$350.00                                                            | \$3,500.00     | \$310.00                                                                               | \$3,100.00     | \$300.00                                                                              | \$3,000.00     |
| 13                                                                                                                                                              | ADA Compliant Curb Ramp                               | 14      | UN   | \$3,500.00                                                                 | \$49,000.00    | \$150.00                                                                                         | \$2,100.00     | \$1,500.00                                                                | \$21,000.00    | \$2,700.00                                                          | \$37,800.00    | \$2,250.00                                                                             | \$31,500.00    | \$3,500.00                                                                            | \$49,000.00    |
| 14                                                                                                                                                              | Replacement Concrete Vertical Curb                    | 2,150   | LF   | \$35.00                                                                    | \$75,250.00    | \$28.00                                                                                          | \$60,200.00    | \$40.00                                                                   | \$86,000.00    | \$30.00                                                             | \$64,500.00    | \$35.00                                                                                | \$75,250.00    | \$35.00                                                                               | \$75,250.00    |
| 15                                                                                                                                                              | Replacement Concrete Driveway Apron                   | 600     | SY   | \$85.00                                                                    | \$51,000.00    | \$75.00                                                                                          | \$45,000.00    | \$80.00                                                                   | \$48,000.00    | \$98.00                                                             | \$58,800.00    | \$110.00                                                                               | \$66,000.00    | \$80.00                                                                               | \$48,000.00    |
| 16                                                                                                                                                              | Traffic Stripes, Long Life, Thermoplastic 6" Wide     | 1,570   | LF   | \$3.00                                                                     | \$4,710.00     | \$2.50                                                                                           | \$3,925.00     | \$1.90                                                                    | \$2,983.00     | \$1.65                                                              | \$2,590.50     | \$3.00                                                                                 | \$4,710.00     | \$3.00                                                                                | \$4,710.00     |
| 17                                                                                                                                                              | Traffic Markings (Thermoplastic)                      | 330     | SF   | \$10.00                                                                    | \$3,300.00     | \$6.50                                                                                           | \$2,145.00     | \$6.90                                                                    | \$2,277.00     | \$6.00                                                              | \$1,980.00     | \$7.00                                                                                 | \$2,310.00     | \$6.00                                                                                | \$1,980.00     |
| 18                                                                                                                                                              | Regulatory Signs                                      | 13      | UN   | \$350.00                                                                   | \$4,550.00     | \$300.00                                                                                         | \$3,900.00     | \$300.00                                                                  | \$3,900.00     | \$250.00                                                            | \$3,250.00     | \$300.00                                                                               | \$3,900.00     | \$300.00                                                                              | \$3,900.00     |
| 19                                                                                                                                                              | Asphalt Price Adjustments                             | 1       | AL   | \$6,000.00                                                                 | \$6,000.00     | \$6,000.00                                                                                       | \$6,000.00     | \$6,000.00                                                                | \$6,000.00     | \$6,000.00                                                          | \$6,000.00     | \$6,000.00                                                                             | \$6,000.00     | \$6,000.00                                                                            | \$6,000.00     |
| 20                                                                                                                                                              | Fuel Price Adjustment                                 | 1       | AL   | \$2,800.00                                                                 | \$2,800.00     | \$2,800.00                                                                                       | \$2,800.00     | \$2,800.00                                                                | \$2,800.00     | \$2,800.00                                                          | \$2,800.00     | \$2,800.00                                                                             | \$2,800.00     | \$2,800.00                                                                            | \$2,800.00     |
| 21                                                                                                                                                              | Contract Closeout                                     | 1       | FP   | \$4,000.00                                                                 | \$4,000.00     | \$4,000.00                                                                                       | \$4,000.00     | \$4,000.00                                                                | \$4,000.00     | \$4,000.00                                                          | \$4,000.00     | \$4,000.00                                                                             | \$4,000.00     | \$4,000.00                                                                            | \$4,000.00     |
|                                                                                                                                                                 |                                                       |         |      | TOTAL:                                                                     |                | \$420,822.50                                                                                     |                | \$356,141.25                                                              |                | \$364,056.51                                                        |                | \$380,386.50                                                                           |                | \$397,760.15                                                                          |                |

Certified By:   
Richard A. Alaimo, P.E., President  
J. License No. 13195

Alaimo Group  
Consulting Engineers